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PRINTING: Stete Contract - Eleemosynary Printing for 0ld Ase
Pension under Stete Printing contract.

July 11, 1935

FILED

Honoreble Dwight He Drown
deeretary of 3tate
Jefferson City, Wissourl

Dear Sir:

e are in receipt of your letter, which
is ns followa:

Plone Ve L4 Jumeson, Chairmsn of
the Lleemosynsry Dosrd, has taken
up with the Commissioners of iublle
Printing, the guestion of buying the
printing reculrements in connectlon
with the administration of the 0ld
Age Fension act under the state's
printing contract,

P¥hile 1t would seem thset this quese

tion has been asnswered in oplinion
bea date of May 17, 1834, in which
you hold that requ ts for the

31ind Commlssion come under the con=-
tract, we ore referring this matter
to you for legel advice.

"ire the Commissioners of Printing

to teke care of the requirements in
comnection with the acdministretion

of Old ge 'ensions under the con-

tract?”

Ae Hection 13799, Re Se¢ Mo. 1920, contains,
among other things, these provisions:
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A1) work to be executed for the exe-
cutive departments shall be ordered
through the commiss loners of publie
printing, and a requisition shall be
obtained in advance signed by the head
of the department orderin moh work,
end seld recuisition shd.f be npprovod by the
comilssioners of public printing in the
same manner as that provided in section
13808 of this law resmoting the examinae
tion of nccountses The executive depart-
ments shall in this and other sections of
this chapter be conatrued to mean both
the hends of sald departments and the
subordinate branches thereof, the boards,
commissions, buresus and officers ape
pointed by the heeds of sald departments,
except the boards of eduecational nnd eleo=
mosynery institutions of the state,"

- The exception of "the boards of odmuonal
and eleemosynary institutions of the State," gives rise
to the question under consideration.

The Supreme Court has said:

"The eviden$ purpose of this stetute
(Publie Printing Act) 1s to promote the
economical administretion of thet branch
of the pubn.c service to which it has
reference,” (State ve Haclmamn, 282 S.W,.
1007, 1009, )

Cortainly the Leglslsture wss as much concerned
in promoting the economical eacdministration of the elee=
mosynary institutions as of the service rendered through
other executive departments and their subordinate branches,
Hut st the time of the enactment of said Section 13799,
each of the seversl eleemosynary institutions of the
State had a separate board which conducted its sdministra-
tion from the ghoo where the institution wes located. It
was e vident hought the legislature that the small
amount of printing re d by ench of the institutions
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could be procured loenlly without jeopardlging needful
economies. The situation jJust suggested, which no

longer exists, no doubt caused the Legilslature to ex=
cept the boards of the eleemosynary instltutions from

the provisions of the fublie 'rinting Aet, and that,

I think, should be kept in mind on construing the atatute.

Be By the fct of 1921 (Laws Mo, 1921, page
380), the separate boards of the State fleemosynary Ine
stitutions were sbolished and those institut lons were
put under the ecsre, management and control of one board
of mansgers consisting of six persons. The act was care
ried forward in the revision of 19289 as Artlele I, of
Chapter 40, Jection 8560 found in that /rticle, defines
the Stote Lleemosynary Institutions as follows:

"The state hospitel lNo. 1, at “ulton,
the state hospltal No. 2, at St. Joseph,
the state hosplital Hoe 3, at Nevada, the
state hospltal FNo. 4, at Farmington, the
Missouri stete sanatorium, at iiount Vernon,
and the lissourl state achool, at Marslmll,
are hereby declared to be state ele
institutions of the state of Missourl within
&o l:tgnmg of the rrovisions of this are
Clos

The atatute specifically enumers ilng certain
state institutions as the Fleemosyna ‘nstitutions of the
State necesserilly excludes the idea t any other institue
tion in the State may be classed or recogniszed as a State
Eleemosynary Institution. nd it is only while engaged in
the care, management and control of the Institutions so
specifically nemed that the individuals comprising the
Board of M:nagers set ms the Board of Hesnagers of the State
jleomosynary Institutions. These same individuals administer
the Elind Fension Law, but while so doing they sct as the
Commission for the 5lind (see opinion of Attormey General
with reference to printing for the Commiss ion for the 5lind,
gendu-’d May 17, 1934, at the request of the “eeretary of

tate,

Ce e title to the 0ld Age Assistance Act re-
cites that the .ct, among other things, is "to create the
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Board of M.nagers of the 'lee Institutions as
a State Board, to edminister this A and to fix the
compensation, powers snd duties th.mr.

Section 1 of the ‘et provides:

"When used herein, the term 'State Doard'
shall mesn Dogrd of Memagers o the
Eleonos ynary titutions,”

Section £ provides:

"The State Board shall administer the
provisions of this Aet and may appoint
such elerical and office assistance, and
such deputiss ss may be appropriated for
by the UGenmerel Ascemblye. Lach member of
the $tate Board shall receive not to ox-
coed §50,00 per month for his services

a8 such in addition to all other compensa=
tion provided by lawe"

Section 6 provides:

"0lé Age Asslstance may be ted cn.g.
to en applicant who, # & @ not at

date of making appli ation or of receliving
ald an Inmete of any prison, jall, insene

asylum or eny other publiec refora or core

rectionsl instliution,”

From the foregoing, and other provisions of the
Aet, the following is to be noted:

l¢ Vhen the six individuals entrusted with the
m. management and eantreol of tho Eleempsynary Institue
tions of the “tate are 30 engagei, $hey are the Board o

Eaneees et B mm&wmw i

Board®,




The powers and (uties of the State loard

2.
are separate, t end wholly cdlsessoclated from those
of the Poard of Nsmagere of the Lleemosynary Inetitutions.
Se No inmate of any deemosynery institution 1is
onﬁh for old age assistencej the ‘et does not contems
gntion of persons entitlsd to or reeceiving
such relief eny institution whetscever,

4¢ 'he members of the Uoerd of Hunegers of the
institutions receive a speecified soperete

compensation for thelr services se members of the “tate
Board,

In other words, the lLegilsl:ture created from
the mel of the losrd of Nanagers of the Ll
institutions o mew board to be known o8 the State Doard,
with powere and dutiee in no relatéd to the care,
anne t end control of the Institutisns
of “tates ‘Tils new board is clearily not within
the exception of -ection 13799, namely: "except the boards
of educationsl nnd olouonp-ry institutions of &7 state.

in en opinion eretafore rendered this offlce
of dete of Hoy 17, 1034, to the ecoretary of State with
reference to anuu of the “tate ‘rinting Commission,
who <id the printing for the Nissouri Commission for the
S1ind, the following wme stated:

*It will be obaerved that the duties end

povers of the Commission were Iin nowise

zwmemum By

a8 re=enacted ?“
'mumc-uamrnmnm-u
taineie Instead of the mosmbera of the

Commis: jon be .;;rminmm tbﬂo-v'mw

o

with the consen ~ennte, the »
ments are made b; the legislsture so 5
80 long as there are members of the

of lanagers of the Ztate h-
stitutions there will also be members serving
as the Nissourli Commlssion for the Dlind,
The seme persons cecupying two entirdy
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and unrelated offices with separste and
distinet duties to be performed as to esch
office.

"The situstion here 1s very simlilar to
Seetion 18 of -rticle X of the Comstitution
of the State of Mlssouri, which mrovides
that there shell be a State Bogrd of Equalie
sation in this state miz:.mg of the
Governor, State uditor, cState Treasurer,
Secretary of State and Attormey Jenersal.

Lg to whether or not such state offlicers
were g members of the Stete Board
of Botaliza » the Supreme Cowrt of this
Stzate, In State ex rel, Mclrath v, Walker,
87 Mo, 168, 163, sald:

It will thus be seen from the pro-
visions of the econstitution just
noted, that the state officers men-
tioned in section 24, suwe, are not
iclo members of the state board
equaligstion, that is, the ir meanw
bership of thet board is not the re-
sult of thelir holding certain state
offices; but 1s the result of thelr
appointment to such board by an ine
dependent and distinet provision of
the constitution, 1 Purrill Law Diect.,
title exwofficlos DBut for such ine
dependent provision they would not
have been members of such board,?

C. Stete tleomosynary Institutions

Section 8560, Revised Statutes of Missourl for
1989, reads:

Yhe state hospltel Ne, 1 '
at Fulton
the state hospital ¥No. é. :t Gte Jow '
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seph, the state hospital Noes 3 at
Nevada, the state hospital No. 4 at
Farming the Missourl state seni-
torium at t YVernon, mnd the Hise-
souri state school at Harshall, are
hereby declared to be state eleemo
institutions of the state of Missourl
within the meaning of the provisions
of this article.?

Blospuuiunr defining certain state institu-
institutions, it

necessarily follows that there are no other
institutions in this state that may be classed

. or pecogniszed ;. State Elo;o“ In::t. "
tutionse 'n eleemosynary institutlon genereal
defined es an institution, either public or
private, devoted or dedicated to extending
charity or gliving alms.

Words and Fhrases, Vol, 3, p. 2343
Words and Fhrases, 34 Vol. (34 Seriles), p. 164"

And it wes there held that the -tete Frinting
Commission was the authorlzed agougnw whom the
printing for the B5lind Commission 1d be handled.

The act creating the Board charged with the
duty of administering the old sge pensions, e
HBoard, The Board 1s named by the Leghhtm. is
a separate board from the eleemos board, end although
the indivicdual members who serve on t Board are the
ssme individuals who sit on the eleemogy board, the
bBoard 1tself is distinet and sepwrate from the eleemosynary
board, and the State Frinting Commission 1s not rned
with respect to the printing required for the ol
pemnsicn board By rostriotions or exceptions ﬂn
tain to the print on behalf of the eleemosynary bocrdo
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CONCLUS IOK

Our opinion is that the printing that mey be
required by the old age pension board should be prow
cured under the direction end supervision of the State
Printing Commission.

Very truly yours,

DRAKE WATSON -
‘ssistant Attorney General

AV FROVE s

ROY WeKITTHICK
Attorney General

Dl sFE




